

No. 19-1927

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

JOHN DOE I; JOHN DOE II,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**GOVERNOR OF PENNSYLVANIA; ATTORNEY GENERAL
PENNSYLVANIA; COMMISSIONER PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE;
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2:16-CV-06039-JHS
The Honorable Joel H. Slomsky

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
JOHN DOE I AND JOHN DOE II**

Jonathan S. Goldstein
Shawn M. Rodgers
GOLDSTEIN LAW PARTNERS, LLC
11 Church Road
Hatfield, PA 19440
Telephone: (610) 949-0444
jonathan@goldsteinlp.com

John Parker Sweeney
James W. Porter, III
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1615 L Street N.W., Suite 1350
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 719-8216
jsweeney@bradley.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Summary of the Argument.....1

Argument.....3

I. PUFA Section 6105(c)(4) operates—automatically and immediately upon MHPA Section 302 certification—to deprive Plaintiffs of a protected liberty interest.4

 A. Plaintiffs’ Second Amendment right to keep and bear arms is a constitutionally protected liberty interest.....6

 B. Plaintiffs’ protected Second Amendment liberty interest remains fully intact notwithstanding their MHPA Section 302 certification.8

II. PUFA Section 6105(c)(4) is facially unconstitutional because it deprives everyone certified under MHPA Section 302 of their protected Second Amendment liberty interest without adequate pre-deprivation process.....13

III. Pennsylvania’s post-deprivation remedies are irrelevant because the constitutional violation occurs at the time the protected liberty interest is taken away without adequate pre-deprivation process.....17

Conclusion21

Certificate of Compliance22

Certificate of Service23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beers v. Attorney General,
927 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2019)12

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... *passim*

Franklin v. Sessions,
291 F. Supp. 3d 705 (W.D. Pa. 2017)12

Gilbert v. Homar,
520 U.S. 924 (1997).....14

Hicks v. Feeney,
770 F.2d 375 (3d Cir. 1985)15

Higgins v. Beyer,
293 F.3d 683 (3d Cir. 2002)15

Ingraham v. Wright,
430 U.S. 651 (1977).....6

Jordan v. City of Indianapolis,
2002 WL 32067377 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 19, 2002)7

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 333 (1976).....3, 4

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742, 790 (2010)6

National Amusements, Inc. v. Borough of Palmyra,
716 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2013) 14, 15

Paul v. Davis,
424 U.S. 693 (1976).....7

Poirier v. Hodges,
445 F. Supp. 838 (M.D. Fla. 1978)7

Robb v. City of Philadelphia,
733 F.2d 286 (3d Cir. 1984)3

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....13

Stana v. Sch. Dist. of City of Pittsburgh,
775 F.2d 122 (3d Cir. 1985)15

Steele v. Cicchi,
855 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 2017)7

Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)8, 11

Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford,
141 U.S. 250 (1891).....6

United States v. Laurent,
861 F. Supp. 2d 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....5, 8

United States v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1991).....13

United States v. Rehlander,
666 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....13

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....7

Wilborn v. Barr,
No. 1:18-cv-3597, 2019 WL 3731731 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 8, 2019)11

Wilkinson v. Austin,
545 U.S. 209 (2005).....7

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307 (1982).....6

Zinermon v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. II..... *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 *passim*

Statutes

18 Pa. C.S. § 6105(c)(4)..... *passim*

18 Pa. C.S. § 6105(f)(1)18

50 Pa. Stat. § 7302 *passim*

50 Pa. Stat. §§ 7303(a)–(b), 7304(b) *passim*
